
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: April 2, 2014 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. STATEMENT        Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. 

1. Call to order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer. 

B. PROCLAMATION 

1. Proclaiming April 2014 as "Autism Awareness Month" in Ocean County. 

2. Proclaiming April 2014 as "Alcoholism Awareness Month" in Ocean County. 

3. Proclaiming April 7-13, 2014 as "National Public Health Week" in Ocean County. 

C. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2014-3 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating $5,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing 
the issuance of $4,750,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2014-4 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of Stormwater 
Management Facilities at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor  and authorizing the issuance of 
$2,850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett

John P. Kelly

James F. Lacey

Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



3. ORDINANCE #2014-5 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of New and 
Upgraded Traffic Control Devices at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the 
issuance of $1,425,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

4. ORDINANCE #2014-6 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey and appropriating $4,191,300.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$4,191,300.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

5. ORDINANCE #2014-7 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of Daniels 
Bridge No. 1520005, located in the Township of Ocean, and Barnegat Bridge No. 
1533001, located in the Township of Barnegat, in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $3,700,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$3,565,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

6. ORDINANCE #2014-8 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Sea 
Avenue Pump Station Stormwater Force Main, located in Point Pleasant Beach and 
Bay Head Boroughs, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,425,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

D. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund 
Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of approximately 1,760 acres in 
Lacey and Manchester Townships, in an amount not to exceed $5,750,000.00. 

E. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 7. 

F. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Stormwater Management Contract 2013-A 
(Commonwealth Boulevard, Manchester Township) - Change Order #2, E-$2,300.00; 
R-$6,026.00. 

2. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of C.R. 571 at Francis Mills, Jackson 
Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Partial Estimate 
#2, $150,762.22. 

3. P&A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Bay Boulevard from N.J.S.H. Rt. 
35 to Princeton Avenue, Toms River Township and Lavallette Borough - Change 
Order #1, E-$33,850.00, R-$0.00. 

4. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2012-B - Change Order #2, E-$134,275.78, R-$590,951.77. 

G. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

Page 2 of 7



2. Authorizing Emergency Temporary Appropriations to the 2014 Temporary County 
Budget. 

3. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ Department 
of Environmental Protection for repairs to the Circle of Life Pumpout Boat. 

4. Authorizing the execution of the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement through the 
US Department of Justice and US Department of Treasury. 

5. Authorizing the execution of twenty-one (21) Agreements with various local 
organizations through the NJ State Council of the Arts. 

6. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library Commission for 
participation in the OC Self-Insured and Excess, General Liability, Automobile, 
Property and Fine Arts Insurance Programs. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of New Jersey Judiciary 
to provide a Cognitive Skills-Service Learning Program for the Department of 
Juvenile Services. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the 
HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the 
CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

10. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

11. Authorizing the NJ State Forest Fire Service to utilize Unit No. 7 of County Building 
No. 87 at the Robert J. Miller Airpark for the 2014 calendar year. 

12. Amending the By-Laws of the OC Tourism Advisory Council. 

13. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/22/2014 due to a typographical error. 

14. Accepting Performance Bond and Payment Bond No. SNN0000029, in the amount 
$1,516,838.48 issued by Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company to Lucas 
Construction Group, Inc. for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of C.R. 528 (E. 
Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson 
Township and releasing and replacing Bond No. B1135120 issued by Selective 
Insurance Company of America. 

H. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Correctional Chaplain 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 2/19/2014. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 3/5/2014. 

Page 3 of 7



5. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township. 

6. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 3/26/2014 for the payroll period of 
2/27/2014 through 3/12/2014 and for the payroll period of 3/13/2014 through 
3/26/2014, in the amount of $5,060,165.58. 

7. Approving Miscellaneous Bills. 

I. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the designation of Bus Stops along C.R. #5 (Central Avenue-Lakewood-
New Egypt Road), Lakewood Township. 

2. Authorizing the designation of Bus Stops along C.R. #6 (Kennedy Boulevard), 
Lakewood Township. 

3. Authorizing a revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #55 (Pinewald-Keswick Road, 
Forest Hills Parkway, Veterans Boulevard, Serpentine Drive and Central Parkway), 
Berkeley and Manchester Townships. 

4. Authorizing a revision of No Parking Zones along C.R. #10 (Old Squan Road), Brick 
Township. 

5. Authorizing a revision of No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #6 (Kennedy 
Boulevard-Laurelwood Avenue), Lakewood Township. 

6. Authorizing a revision of No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #5 (Central 
Avenue-Lakewood-New Egypt Road), Lakewood Township. 

J. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of STEEL CHANNEL POSTS 
AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS to Garden State Highway Products, Inc.; Traffic 
Safety Service, LLC; and Talatech Americas, LLC., the lowest qualified bidders. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION SYSTEMS 
WINTERIZATION AND REPAIRS to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES 
NO. II to Grass Roots Turf Products, Inc. and Fertl-Soil Turf Supply, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items No. 1, 61, 70, 76 and 85.  
Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 66.  The no bid and rejected bid items 
were bid twice.  The Purchasing Agent is given authority to enter into a negotiated 
contract, according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3). 

Page 4 of 7



4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE 
AND TOPSOIL to Phoenix Pinelands Corp.; Stavola Construction Materials, Inc.; 
Mitchell Products, LLC; Eastern Concrete Materials, Inc.; R.W.V. Land & Livestock 
South, Inc.; Hanson Aggregates BMC, Inc.; BGM Construction, LLC; Pereira, 
Manuel; and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.  
Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 17A, 17B, 17C, 17D, 17E, 17F, 17G, 
17H and 18A.  Recommendation is made not to award Items No. 21A, 21B, 21C, 
21D, 21E, 21F, 21G, 21H, 26A, 26B, 26C, 26D, 26E, 26F, 26G and 26H.  The 
rejected and not awarded items will not be rebid. 

5. Rescinding Item No. 90 for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 
from Office Basics as Item No. 90 was awarded to two (2) vendors in error. 

6. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2014A, 
RECONSTRUCTION OF CROSS STREET DRAINAGE, LAKEWOOD 
TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, in an amount not to exceed $418,313.13, the 
lowest qualified bidder. 

K. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #1 to Brian Patterson Mechanical Contracting, Inc. for the 
Cloverdale Farmhouse Restoration, an increase in the amount of $10,350.73. 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Amending a Competitive Contract with Youth Education & Transition Services for a 
Youth Mentoring Program for the Department of Juvenile Services, a one year 
extension of time, in an amount not to exceed $107,100.00. 

2. Amending a Competitive Contract with Ocean's Harbor House for a Family Crisis 
Intervention Unit for the Department of Juvenile Services, a one year extension of 
time, in an amount not to exceed $138,628.00. 

3. Amending a Competitive Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for 
providing In-Home Counseling Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, a 
one year extension of time, in an amount not to exceed $96,050.00. 

4. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to T&M Associates, Inc. for Engineering 
Services in connection with the Design and Permitting of Berkeley Island County 
Park for Shoreline Protection and Redevelopment, in an amount not to exceed 
$270,000.00. 

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Trina Jackson, Youth Advocate Programs, Inc., Haddon Heights to the 
OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for an initial term to expire 9/15/2016. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

Page 5 of 7



1. South Toms River Borough proclaiming the month of April 2014 as "National Youth 
Sports Safety Month". 

2. South Toms River Borough proclaiming the month of April 2014 as "National 
Alcohol Awareness Month". 

3. South Toms River Borough supporting the Homeowner Flood Insurance 
Affordability Act. 

4. Berkeley Township opposing A469 which will make various modifications to the 
operation of planned real estate developments within the State and the homeowners 
associations formed to manage commonly owned properties. 

5. Berkeley Township calling on State Legislators to draft and support legislation 
removing the reserve for uncollected taxes from the Municipal Budget. 

6. Berkeley Township opposing S867 which will cause hardship to current volunteer 
emergency services organizations within the State. 

7. Ocean Gate Borough requesting the State of New Jersey  and the US Army Corps of 
Engineers add the shores of Island Beach State Park to an environmental restoration 
project. 

8. Netcong Borough supporting legislation to extend and make permanent  the required 
employee health care benefits payroll contribution set forth in Chapter 78, P.L. 2011. 

9. Surf City Borough requesting that the Commissioner of NJ State Department of 
Health grant a waiver permitting Police Officer EMT's to administer Narcan as part 
of their scope of practice following appropriate training and medical oversight. 

10. OC Library authorizing participation in the OC Self-Insured and Excess Liability 
Programs. 

11. OC Library amending a resolution previously adopted on 1/28/2014 due to a 
typographical error. 

12. OC Board of Social Services proclaiming April 2014 as "Child Abuse Prevention 
Month". 

13. OC Board of Social Services proclaiming April 7-13, 2014 as "National Public 
Health Week". 

14. Berkeley Township supporting S-278 and A-4359 establishing a one year moratorium 
on replacement of copper-based landline telephone service with non-copper based 
landline or wireless telephone service. 

15. OCC Board of School Estimate approval of the Capital Renovation and Renewal 
funding request FY15 in the amount of $3,200,000.00 for the New Nursing and 
Technology Building. 

16. OCC Board of School Estimate approval of Capital Funding request in the amount of 
$2,850,000.00 for the College facility improvement project FY15 for the Renovation 
of the Instructional Building. 

17. OCC Board of School Estimate adoption of operating expenses for FY14/15. 

Page 6 of 7



P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Transportation for Senior Citizens & Persons with Disabilities Meeting Notice of 
3/20/2014. 

2. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2014. 

3. OC Tourism Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/11/2014. 

4. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 3/5/2014. 

5. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2014. 

Q. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. DOT Commissioner James Simpson in response to Freeholders Joseph Vicari's letter 
concerning Route 35 on the Barnegat Peninsula. 

2. NJ League of Municipalities concerning Interest Arbitration 2% CAP. 

3. Collective Bargaining Contract between the OC Prosecutor and the OC Prosecutor's 
Superior Officers' Association from 4/1/2013 through 3/31/2016. 

R. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

S. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

T. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7






















































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Apr 02, 2014_Board Meeting Agenda
	STATEMENT€€€€€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
	Call to order.
	Roll Call.
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.

	PROCLAMATION
	Proclaiming April 2014 as "Autism Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming April 2014 as "Alcoholism Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming April 7-13, 2014 as "National Public Health Week" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE -€INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2014-3 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating $5,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $4,750,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2014-4 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of Stormwater Management Facilities at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor€ and authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2014-5 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of New and Upgraded Traffic Control Devices at various locations, all€in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,425,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2014-6 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Various Roads, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey and appropriating $4,191,300.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $4,191,300.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2014-7 - An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of Daniels Bridge No. 1520005, located in the Township of Ocean, and Barnegat Bridge No. 1533001, located in the Township of Barnegat, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,700,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,565,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2014-8 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction of Sea Avenue Pump Station Stormwater Force Main, located in Point Pleasant Beach and Bay Head Boroughs, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,425,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the Ocean County Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of approximately 1,760 acres in Lacey and Manchester Townships, in an amount not to exceed $5,750,000.00.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 7.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Stormwater Management Contract 2013-A (Commonwealth Boulevard, Manchester Township) - Change Order #2, E-$2,300.00; R-$6,026.00.
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of C.R. 571 at Francis Mills, Jackson Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Partial Estimate #2, $150,762.22.
	P&A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Bay Boulevard from N.J.S.H. Rt. 35 to Princeton Avenue, Toms River Township and Lavallette Borough - Change Order #1, E-$33,850.00, R-$0.00.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2012-B - Change Order #2, E-$134,275.78, R-$590,951.77.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing Emergency Temporary Appropriations to the 2014 Temporary County Budget.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application/Agreement with the NJ Department of Environmental Protection for repairs to the Circle of Life Pumpout Boat.
	Authorizing the execution of the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement through the US Department of Justice and US Department of Treasury.
	Authorizing the execution of twenty-one (21) Agreements with various local organizations through the NJ State Council of the Arts.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library Commission for participation in the OC Self-Insured and Excess, General Liability, Automobile, Property and Fine Arts Insurance Programs.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the State of New Jersey Judiciary to provide a Cognitive Skills-Service Learning Program for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Modification Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the NJ State Forest Fire Service to utilize Unit No. 7 of County Building No. 87 at the Robert J. Miller Airpark for the 2014 calendar year.
	Amending the By-Laws of the OC Tourism Advisory Council.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/22/2014 due to a typographical error.
	Accepting Performance Bond and Payment Bond No. SNN0000029, in the amount $1,516,838.48 issued by Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company to Lucas Construction Group, Inc. for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of C.R. 528 (E. Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson Township and releasing and replacing Bond No. B1135120 issued by Selective Insurance Company of America.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Correctional Chaplain
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 2/19/2014.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 3/5/2014.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 3/26/2014 for the payroll period of 2/27/2014 through 3/12/2014 and for the payroll period of 3/13/2014 through 3/26/2014, in the amount of $5,060,165.58.
	Approving Miscellaneous Bills.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the designation of Bus Stops along C.R. #5 (Central Avenue-Lakewood-New Egypt Road), Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the designation of Bus Stops along C.R. #6 (Kennedy Boulevard), Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing a revision of Speed Limits along C.R. #55 (Pinewald-Keswick Road, Forest Hills Parkway, Veterans Boulevard, Serpentine Drive and Central Parkway), Berkeley and Manchester Townships.
	Authorizing a revision of No Parking Zones along C.R. #10 (Old Squan Road), Brick Township.
	Authorizing a revision of No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #6 (Kennedy Boulevard-Laurelwood Avenue), Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing a revision of No Stopping or Standing Zones along C.R. #5 (Central Avenue-Lakewood-New Egypt Road), Lakewood Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of STEEL CHANNEL POSTS AND TIMBER FOR SIGN POSTS to Garden State Highway Products, Inc.; Traffic Safety Service, LLC; and Talatech Americas, LLC., the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION SYSTEMS WINTERIZATION AND REPAIRS to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES NO. II to Grass Roots Turf Products, Inc. and Fertl-Soil Turf Supply, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items No. 1, 61, 70, 76 and 85.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 66.€ The no bid and rejected bid items were bid twice.€ The Purchasing Agent is given authority to enter into a negotiated contract, according to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3).
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL to Phoenix Pinelands Corp.; Stavola Construction Materials, Inc.; Mitchell Products, LLC; Eastern Concrete Materials, Inc.; R.W.V. Land & Livestock South, Inc.; Hanson Aggregates BMC, Inc.; BGM Construction, LLC; Pereira, Manuel; and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 17A, 17B, 17C, 17D, 17E, 17F, 17G, 17H€and 18A.€ Recommendation is made not to award Items No. 21A, 21B, 21C, 21D, 21E, 21F, 21G, 21H, 26A, 26B, 26C, 26D, 26E, 26F, 26G and 26H.€ The rejected and not awarded items will not be rebid.
	Rescinding Item No. 90 for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES from Office Basics as Item No. 90 was awarded to two (2) vendors in error.
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2014A, RECONSTRUCTION OF CROSS STREET DRAINAGE, LAKEWOOD TOWNSHIP to Earle Asphalt Company, in an amount not to exceed $418,313.13, the lowest qualified bidder.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to Brian Patterson Mechanical Contracting, Inc. for the Cloverdale Farmhouse Restoration, an increase in the amount of $10,350.73.

	CONTRACTS
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Youth Education & Transition Services for a Youth Mentoring Program for the Department of Juvenile Services, a one year extension of time, in an amount not to exceed $107,100.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Ocean's Harbor House for a Family Crisis Intervention Unit for the Department of Juvenile Services, a one year extension of time, in an amount not to exceed $138,628.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. for providing In-Home Counseling Services for the Department of Juvenile Services, a one year extension of time, in an amount not to exceed $96,050.00.
	Awarding a€Professional Services Contract to T&M Associates, Inc. for Engineering Services in connection with the Design and Permitting of Berkeley Island County Park for Shoreline Protection and Redevelopment, in an amount not to exceed $270,000.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Trina Jackson, Youth Advocate Programs, Inc., Haddon Heights to the OC YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION for an initial term to expire 9/15/2016.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	South Toms River Borough proclaiming the month of April 2014 as "National Youth Sports Safety Month".
	South Toms River Borough proclaiming the month of April 2014 as "National Alcohol Awareness Month".
	South Toms River Borough supporting the Homeowner Flood Insurance Affordability Act.
	Berkeley Township opposing A469 which will make various modifications to the operation of planned real estate developments within the State and the homeowners associations formed to manage commonly owned properties.
	Berkeley Township calling on State Legislators to draft and support legislation removing the reserve for uncollected taxes from the Municipal Budget.
	Berkeley Township opposing S867 which will cause hardship to current volunteer emergency services organizations within the State.
	Ocean Gate Borough requesting the State of New Jersey €and the US Army Corps of Engineers add the shores of Island Beach State Park to an environmental restoration project.
	Netcong Borough supporting legislation to extend and make permanent€ the required employee health care benefits payroll contribution set forth in Chapter 78, P.L. 2011.
	Surf City Borough requesting that the Commissioner of NJ State Department of Health grant a waiver permitting Police Officer EMT's to administer Narcan as part of their scope of practice following appropriate training and medical oversight.
	OC Library authorizing participation in the OC Self-Insured and Excess Liability Programs.
	OC Library amending a resolution previously adopted on 1/28/2014 due to a typographical error.
	OC Board of Social Services proclaiming April 2014 as "Child Abuse Prevention Month".
	OC Board of Social Services proclaiming April 7-13, 2014 as "National Public Health Week".
	Berkeley Township supporting S-278 and A-4359 establishing a one year moratorium on replacement of copper-based landline telephone service with non-copper based landline or wireless telephone service.
	OCC Board of School Estimate approval of the Capital Renovation and Renewal funding request FY15 in the amount of $3,200,000.00 for the New Nursing and Technology Building.
	OCC Board of School Estimate approval of Capital Funding request in the amount of $2,850,000.00 for the College facility improvement project FY15 for the Renovation of the Instructional Building.
	OCC Board of School Estimate adoption of operating expenses for FY14/15.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Transportation for Senior Citizens & Persons with Disabilities Meeting Notice of 3/20/2014.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/16/2014.
	OC Tourism Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 3/11/2014.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 3/5/2014.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2014.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	DOT Commissioner James Simpson in response to Freeholders Joseph Vicari's letter concerning Route 35 on the Barnegat Peninsula.
	NJ League of Municipalities concerning Interest Arbitration 2% CAP.
	Collective Bargaining Contract between the OC Prosecutor and the OC Prosecutor's Superior Officers' Association from 4/1/2013 through 3/31/2016.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


